In the consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2004
presented in its Form 10-Q/ A filed November 9, 2004, the Company allocated its entire tax provision/benefit to income from discontinued operations. The
Company has determined that its tax provision/benefit should be allocated between income from continuing operations, income from discontinued operations
and gain on sale of real estate. The Company

16

Table of Contents

FIRST INDUSTRIAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

has restated its consolidated statement of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2004 and cash flows for the six months ended June 30, 2004
to reflect this new allocation in this Form 10-Q.

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2004

  As Previously
  Reported on
  Form 10-Q/A  Restatement  Restated
  Filed  of Benefit  Amounts  Adjustment for  As Reported
  November 9,  (Expense) of  for 2004  Discontinued  on 2005
  2004  Income Tax  10-Q/A  Operations  10-Q

Loss from Continuing Operations Before
Income Tax Benefit, Equity in Income of
Joint Ventures and Income Allocated to
Minority Interest  $ (3,070)  $ —  $ (3,070)  $ (2,676)  $ (5,746)

Income Tax Benefit   —   1,102   1,102   351   1,453
Equity in Income of Joint Ventures   301   —   301   —   301
Minority Interest Allocable to Continuing

Operations   2,083   (152)   1,931   319   2,250

(Loss) Income from Continuing Operations   (686)   950   264   (2,006)   (1,742)
Income from Discontinued Operations   29,248   —   29,248   2,676   31,924
Provision for Income Taxes Allocable to

Discontinued Operations   (1,367)   (392)   (1,759)   (351)   (2,110)
Minority Interest Allocable to Discontinued

Operations   (3,834)   54   (3,780)   (319)   (4,099)

Income Before Gain on Sale of Real Estate   23,361   612   23,973   —   23,973
Gain on Sale of Real Estate   3,337   —   3,337   —   3,337
Provision for Income Taxes Allocable to

Gain on Sale of Real Estate   —   (710)   (710)   —   (710)
Minority Interest Allocable to Gain on Sale

of Real Estate   (459)   98   (361)   —   (361)

Net Income   26,239   —   26,239   —   26,239
Less: Preferred Stock Dividends   (4,790)   —   (4,790)   —   (4,790)
Less: Redemption of Preferred Stock   (7,359)   —   (7,359)   —   (7,359)

Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders  $ 14,090   —  $ 14,090   —  $ 14,090

Basic Earnings Per Share:

 (Loss) Income from Continuing
Operations  $ (0.25)  $ 0.01  $ (0.24)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.29)

Income (Loss) from Discontinued

Operations  $ 0.60  $ (0.01)  $ 0.59  $ 0.05  $ 0.64

 Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders  $ 0.35  $ —  $ 0.35  $ —  $ 0.35

Diluted Earnings Per Share:

 (Loss) Income from Continuing
Operations  $ (0.25)  $ 0.01  $ (0.24)  $ (0.05)  $ (0.29)

Income (Loss) from Discontinued

Operations  $ 0.59  $ (0.01)  $ 0.59  $ 0.05  $ 0.64

 Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders  $ 0.35  $ —  $ 0.35  $ —  $ 0.35

17

Table of Contents

FIRST INDUSTRIAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

  For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2004

  As Previously
  Reported on
  Form 10-Q/A  Restatement  Restated
  Filed  of Benefit  Amounts  Adjustment for  As Reported
  November 9,  (Expense) of  for 2004  Discontinued  on 2005
  2004  Income Tax  10-Q/A  Operations  10-Q

Loss from Continuing Operations Before
Income Tax Benefit, Equity in Income
of Joint Ventures and Income Allocated
to Minority Interest  $ (1,663)  $ —  $ (1,663)  $ (5,077)  $ (6,740)

Income Tax Benefit   —   1,630   1,630   632   2,262
Equity in Income of Joint Ventures   546   —   546   —   546
Minority Interest Allocable to Continuing

Operations   2,560   (229)   2,331   623   2,954

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations   1,443   1,401   2,844   (3,822)   (978)

Income from Discontinued Operations   58,716   —   58,716   5,077   63,793
Provision for Income Taxes Allocable to

Discontinued Operations   (3,847)   (206)   (4,053)   (632)   (4,685)
Minority Interest Allocable to

Discontinued Operations   (7,693)   29   (7,664)   (623)   (8,287)

Income Before Gain on Sale of Real
Estate   48,619   1,224   49,843   —   49,843

Gain on Sale of Real Estate   6,583   6,583   —   6,583
Provision for Income Taxes Allocable to

Gain on Sale of Real Estate   —   (1,424)   (1,424)   —   (1,424)
Minority Interest Allocable to Gain on

Sale of Real Estate   (923)   200   (723)   —   (723)

Net Income   54,279   —   54,279   —   54,279
Less: Preferred Stock Dividends   (9,834)   —   (9,834)   —   (9,834)
Less: Redemption of Preferred Stock   (7,359)   —   (7,359)   —   (7,359)

Net Income Available to Common
Stockholders  $ 37,086  $ —  $ 37,086  $ 37,086  $ 37,086

Basic Earnings Per Share:
 Loss from Continuing Operations  $ (0.25)  $ —  $ (0.25)  $ (0.10)  $ (0.34)

 Income from Discontinued Operations  $ 1.18  $ —  $ 1.18  $ 0.10  $ 1.27